

No. 19-55739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TATIANA KOROLSHTEYN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION and NBTY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT No. 3:15-CV-709-CAB-RBB*

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

WILLIAM A. DELGADO
MEGAN O'NEILL
DTO Law
700 S. Flower Street
Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel. (213) 335-6999

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Sidley Austin LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
jcandre@sidley.com
Tel. (213) 896-6000

Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellees COSTCO WHOLESALE
CORPORATION and NBTY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I INTRODUCTION AND ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Jurisdiction and Timeliness	4
B. Background.....	4
1. The FDCA, NLEA, and DSHEA.....	4
2. Plaintiff, Her Purchase, and Her Class-Action Complaint.....	9
3. The Parties' Competing Experts	11
4. The District Court's Original Summary Judgment Ruling	13
5. FDCA Preemption and the Summary Judgment Ruling Now Before This Court.....	15
a. The FDCA's Express Preemption Provision.....	15
b. The District Court's Finding that Plaintiff's Causes of Action Were Preempted.....	17
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
IV ARGUMENT.....	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. The District Court Properly Found Plaintiff's Causes of Action Preempted.....	24
1. Defendants' Preemption Defense Was Properly One for the Court	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
2. There Is No “Presumption Against Preemption”	27
3. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiff’s Attempt to Impose a Requirement Not Found in Section 343(r)	31
a. Settled Principles of Statutory Construction Preclude Plaintiff’s Attempt to Impose a Statutory Requirement Not Found in Section 343(r)	33
i. The FDCA’s Plain Language Requires Only “Substantiation”	34
ii. Plaintiff’s Apparent Reading Would Violate the Rule Against Superfluities.....	35
iii. Section 343(r)(6)(B)’s Structure/Function-Specific Requirement Controls Over Section 343(a)(1)’s General Labeling Requirement	40
iv. Congress’s Selection of a Less-Demanding Substantiation Requirement is Far From Absurd	42
b. The FDA’s Final Rule Cannot Supply a Requirement Not Found in Section 343(r)	43
4. The District Court Properly Found That TruNature Ginkgo Satisfies the Only “Requirement of Section 343(r)” in Dispute	46
a. The District Court Considered the “Totality of the Evidence”	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
b. The District Court Properly Found on this Record that Defendants' Claims Were Substantiated.....	50
C. Plaintiff's Theoretical Parade of Horribles Is Unrealistic Because Unsubstantiated Claims Would Not Be Preempted	56
V CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Andrews v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Basic Research, LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , No. 2:09-CV-0779 CW, 2014 WL 12596497 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014)	37, 38
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018).....	30, 35
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , No. 16-15374, 2016 WL 7046879 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 2, 2016)	30
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Greenberg v. Target Corp.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	54
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002).....	10
<i>Kaufman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 836 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2016)	40, 48
<i>Korolshteyn v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 755 F. App'x. 725 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Kwan v. SanMedica Int'l</i> , 854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	34
<i>Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Health Dept.</i> , 195 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018)	28, 29
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	25
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Nat’l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharm., Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (Ct. App. 2003)	37
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	28, 29, 30
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	41
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Ridings v. Maurice</i> , No. 15-00020-CV-W-JTM, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 1264178 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2020).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Risperdal & Invega Cases</i> , No. B284002, --- Cal. Rtpr. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2896715 (Cal. Ct. App. May 8, 2020)	27
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Sonner v. Schwabe North America, Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter ex rel. U.S. v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. and Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020).....	59
<i>United States v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 07-01(JLL), 2015 WL 5822595 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015)	36, 38
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 935 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 583 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978)	38
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	30
<i>Yamagata v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-03529-VC, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 1505724 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2020).....	27, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-MD-2657-FDS, 2020 WL 1816351 (D. Mass. Jan. 7, 2020)	27
Statutes and Rules	
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 321(n).....	39
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	31
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)	34, 35
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(r).....	18, 43
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)	16, 31
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(2)(G)(iii)	40
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(C)(iii)	40
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A)	6
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(C)	53
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	4
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990)	5, 7, 31
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 1.21(a)(2).....	20, 39
21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4)	16
21 C.F.R. § 101.14(a)(1).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 101.14(c).....	7
49 Fed. Reg. 30999 (Aug. 2, 1984)	37
63 Fed. Reg. 23624 (April 29, 1998).....	43
64 Fed. Reg. 36824 (July 8, 1999).....	43, 44
65 Fed. Reg. 1000 (Jan. 6, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> (Jan. 2009), http://www.fda.gov/food/guidanceregulation/guidancedocumentsregulatoryinformation/ucm073200.htm	<i>passim</i>
FTC, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i> (issued April 2001), http://business.ftc.gov/documents/bus09-dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry/	8
https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/blog/2017/07/dietary-supplement-concerns-tell-ftc-and-fda	5

No. 19-55739
